

CONTRACT EXECUTION SIGNATURE REQUEST

Date: 05/15/2024

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1435 GAINESVILLE, GA 30503

t: 770.535.8270 | f: 770.531.6711

INTERIM DIRECTOR Taylor Samples, CPA

To: Richard Higgins, Chairman, BOC

From: Cheryl Wright, Buyer

Your signature is requested to execute the attached bid/contract award documents for:

Bid/Contract No: 010-44-1

Bid/Contract Name: QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

Department(s) Requesting Contract: Public Works

Award Recipient Name: ECS Southeast, LLP of Marietta, GA, Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. of Kennesaw, GA, Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC of Atlanta, GA, UES of Kennsaw, GA and United Consulting of Norcross, GA

Contract Description:

Annual Contract		v 🛛	Renewal	
Prior Year's Spend:	\$104,734.0	00		
Price Increase Requ	uested	Increase F	Percentage	
Project/Service Con	tract	Estimated	Amount:	\$200,000.00
Product Contract		Estimated	Amount:	

Comments: Year two (2) of a three (3) year contract.

CONTRACT EXECUTION SIGNATURE REQUEST PRICE INCREASE DETAILS

Bid/Contract No: 010-44

Bid/Contract Name: QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing – Renewal contract for FY25. The five (5) vendors held previous contract last year and the vendors are in good standing with the County.

Contract Renewal #1

IFB #010-44-1, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

March 28, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing, dated June 20, 2023 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2025.

- 2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,
- 3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

ECS SOUTHEAST, LLP

By: Print Name: Brian E. Schiessle, P.E. Title: Vice President	By. Richard Higgins Commission Chairman
	Date:
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29th $Data for Aport Apor$	Attestment: County Clerk Approved as to Form APPROVED AS TO FORM
Notary composition and the count of the coun	Nathaniel R. Anderson, Senior Assistant County Attorney

State of Georgia County of Hall

Contract #010-44-1

Attachment A

QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing Annual Contract

March 28, 2024

Whereas, the Contractor and the County have agreed to a change in the contract prices and have recorded them below, and have both agreed to their rates, the prices associated with this contract are hereby changed upon approval of the County:

1.A.5 Staff Engineer, per hour	80.00
1.A.6 Project Engineer / Project Manager, P.E., per hour	100.00
1.B.1 Chief Engineering Technician, per hour	75.00
1.B.3 Concrete Technician / Inspector, per hour	60.00
1.B.4 Soils Technician / Inspector, per hour	65.00
8.A.2 AWS / ASNT Certified Technician, per hour	115.00
11.A.2 Monthly NPDES service (includes weekly inspection / sampling), per month	850.00

ł

ī

State of Georgia County of Hall Contract #010-44-1

Contract Renewal #1

IFB #010-44-1, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

March 28, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing, dated June 20, 2023 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered contract is hereby changed as follows:

- 1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2025,
- 2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,
- 3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

GEO-HYDRO ENGINEERS, INC.

By:	Ву	
Print Name: Brian Ingram	Richard Higgins	
Title: Principal	Commission Chairman	
	Date:	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	Attestment:	
	County Clerk	
10 Day of May 2024		
7	Approved as to Form	APPROVED AS TO FORM
Notary Public: 10000 (10	STACEE	utor a
	NOTAD	Nathaniel R. Anderson, Senior Assistant County Attorney
Notary commission expires: 2326	4	County Attomey
	PUBLIC 2	
	VG - 3-2026	
	COUNTY	

Contract #010-44-1

State of Georgia County of Hall

Contract Renewal #1

IFB #010-44-1, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

March 28, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing, dated June 20, 2023 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this; extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered contract is hereby changed as follows:

- 1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2025.
- 2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,
- 3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto'agree that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

GOODWYN MILLS CAWOOD, LLC

By: Kein Walen Print Name: Kewin Wales Title: Executive Vice President	By.	
Print Name: Kevin Wales	Richard Higgins	
Title: Executive Vice President	Commission Chairman	
	Date:	
	1	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	Attestment:	
444	County Clerk	
Day of 2024	NOBRECHINA	
Notary Public: Cavely- Durge	ARY	APPROVED AS TO FORM
Notary Public:	ON ON ON	ward
Notary commission expires:5/31/2025	PUBL	Nathaniel R. Anderson, Senior Assistant County Attorne
*00	ABAMA STA	

Contract #010-44-1

State of Georgia County of Hall

. .

Contract Renewal #1

IFB #010-44-1, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

March 28, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing, dated June 20, 2023 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered contract is hereby changed as follows:

- 1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2025,
- 2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,
- 3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

UES / CONTOUR ENGINEERING

By:

Print,Name: Scott Thomson Title: Vice President

HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA

By. **Richard Higgins** Commission Chairman

Date:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Day of

Notary Public:

Notary commission expires: 17/15/2026

Attestment: County Clerk

#*********** APPROVED AS TO FORM SHAT GEON Dec. 15, 201 OV. PUBLIC 114 Nathaniel R. Anderson Senior Assistant County Attomey

Contract #010-44-1

Contract Renewal #1

IFB #010-44-1, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

March 28, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing, dated June 20, 2023 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered contract is hereby changed as follows:

- 1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2025,
- 2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,
- 3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

UNITED CONSULTING

	x	
By:	Ву.	×
Print Name: Reza Abree, P.E.	Richard Higgins	
Title: CEO/President	Commission Chairman	
TANNA N CP	Date:	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	Attestment:	
TO PUBLIC O	County Clerk	
10th Day of May 27, 2024		
A COURSE AND A COU	Approved as to Form	APPROVED AS TO FORM
Notary Public: Ayam A. Cuch	-	VAN
		Nathaniel R. Anderson, Senior Assistant County Attorney
Notary commission expires: 04/27/2027		Soundy Anomey

State of Georgia County of Hall

Contract #010-44-1

Attachment A

I

ł

IFB #010-44-1, QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing

March 28, 2024

r

.

Whereas, the Contractor and the County have agreed to a change in the contract prices and have recorded them below, and have both agreed to their rates, the prices associated with this contract are hereby changed upon approval of the County:

Staff Engineer, per hour: Change from \$110.00 to \$135.00.

			1
	1		
·			
	1		
	1	•	
•	·		
,			
		-	
	1 		.=
		-	
	1 F		
	1		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	τ		
			~
· · · · ·	,		
,			
	<u> </u>		
	۰ ۱	<u> </u>	
	·		-
	,		
	7		ι.
	 { ,	·*	
	I		
······································	• 3 1	·	
	(<u>_</u>
	, 		